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Prism Johnson Ltd 
TBK leads again; margin to fall in 1HFY23F 

■ PRSMJ’s 4QFY22 consolidated EBITDA was at Rs1.4bn, in line with our 
estimate (down 42% yoy but up 19% qoq) on better performance of TBK division. 

■ Factoring in higher cost inflation, we cut our FY23F-24F EBITDA estimates by 
~19%-30%. The capacity expansion plan (in both cement and tiles) is on track.  

■ We retain our Add rating on the stock with a lower target price of Rs143 (from 
Rs158 earlier) at 9x (unchanged) FY24F EV/EBITDA. 

Cement profitability declines on higher cost and lower volume  
Cement sales volume fell ~25% yoy (down 7% vs. Incred estimate) to 1.42mt, particularly 

because of a high base and due to assembly polls in its key markets. Realization grew 

10% yoy/5.5% qoq due to higher prices in its key markets aided by premium products’ 

contribution rising to ~29% in FY22 vs. 27.7% in FY21. EBITDA/t fell sharply by 53% yoy 

(while it recovered only 6% qoq) to Rs408 mainly due to higher input cost and lower cement 

sales. We expect price hikes taken in Apr/May 2022 to aid margins in 1QFY23F while 

higher fuel costs would keep near-term profitability (FY23F) in check. Steady pricing in key 

markets, higher volume and a better product mix should lead to EBITDA/t recovery in 

FY24F. We factor in 8%/9% volume growth in FY23F/24F, respectively. 

TBK remains strong; high gas prices to hurt margins in near term 
HR Johnson or HRJ’s (TBK division) revenue grew 12% yoy/9% qoq to Rs6.9bn mainly 

due to domestic sales recovery (sanitaryware and bath fittings grew 12.7% yoy while tile 

exports fell 40.2% yoy amid higher sea freight cost and container unavailability). EBITDA 

margin was at 12.4% in 4QFY22 vs. 12.7% qoq/12.6% yoy despite the rise in gas prices. 

Going ahead, with several PRSMJ’s joint venture partners operating at MorbI in Gujarat, 

PRSMJ will face big impact of high gas costs in the near term. Tile capacity rose by 4msm 

in case of JV entities, taking the total capacity to 64msm in FY22. We expect EBITDA 

margin to touch 11-12% in FY24F from ~10.5% in FY22. Ready-mix concrete or RMC 

revenue grew 6% yoy and 11% qoq to Rs3.5bn with EBITDA at Rs96m vs. Rs76m qoq.  

Balance sheet to remain stable despite capex  
Consolidated net debt (ex-insurance) rose slightly by Rs191m yoy to Rs12.5bn as at end-

Mar 2022. PRSMJ plans to add greenfield grinding capacity of 2mtpa in East Uttar Pradesh 

by Dec 2024F at a capex of Rs5bn. It also plans to expand West Bengal greenfield tile 

unit’s capacity from 2.5msm to 5.5msm (Jun 2023F commissioning) at a Rs900m capex 

(ex-land) to be funded via internal accruals. As regards the sale of RQBE insurance 

business, PRSMJ said it will continue to evaluate the prospects of its investment in RQBE. 

Maintain Add rating on the stock 
PRSMJ trades at FY23F/FY24F EV/EBITDA of 11.5x/7.5x, respectively. We retain Add 

rating on it. Our target price of Rs143 (Rs158 earlier) is driven by EBITDA cut, but we 

maintain our target multiple of 9x FY24F EV/EBITDA. Weak demand, pricing pressure and 

a continuous rise in input cost (including high gas price) are key downside risks. 

Financial Summary     Mar-20A Mar-21A Mar-22A Mar-23F Mar-24F 

Revenue (Rsm) 59,562 55,871 63,063 67,950 76,328 

Operating EBITDA (Rsm) 5,386 6,218 5,232 5,893 8,895 

Net Profit (Rsm) 101 1,712 738 1,330 3,162 

Core EPS (Rs) 0.2 3.5 1.5 2.6 6.3 

Core EPS Growth (93.0%) 2,076.1% (55.9%) 71.9% 137.8% 

FD Core P/E (x) 557.20 32.70 75.89 42.11 17.71 

DPS (Rs) 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 1.0 

Dividend Yield 1.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.65% 1.09% 

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.96 11.10 13.42 11.67 7.52 

P/FCFE (x) 15.28 11.18 80.88 75.06 37.23 

Net Gearing 126.6% 67.1% 72.0% 59.2% 41.8% 

P/BV (x) 5.19 4.51 4.23 3.95 3.34 

ROE 0.7% 15.1% 6.0% 9.7% 20.4% 

% Change In Core EPS Estimates    (0.64%) (0.47%) 

InCred Research/Consensus EPS (x)    0.68 0.94 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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TBK leads again; margin to fall in 1HFY23F 

4QFY22 results review 

Key takeaways from 4QFY22 results and presentation  

Key operational highlights: 

• Consolidated 4QFY22 revenue at Rs18.5bn, flat yoy, up 13% qoq and 29% 

above our expectation of Rs14.4bn, was mainly led by robust performance of 

the TBK division. 

• Consolidated EBITDA for the quarter stood at Rs1.37bn vs. our estimate of 

Rs1.39bn, down 42% yoy and up 19% qoq. Blended EBITDA margin came in 

at 7.4%, down 541bp yoy and up 35bp qoq. 

• Total consolidated cost stood at Rs 17.2bn during the quarter, up 6% yoy and 

13% qoq. Power and fuel cost was at Rs4bn, up 33% yoy and 49% qoq. Freight 

and handling cost stood at Rs1.9bn, down 16% yoy and up 17% qoq. Raw 

material cost declined by 7% yoy to Rs6.1bn during the quarter. 

• Adjusted reported consolidated PAT stood at Rs14m during the quarter 

(excluding Rs109m profit on sale of land/building) vs. Rs1,430m in 4QFY21 

and a loss of Rs 60m in 3QFY22. 

• Consolidated net debt/equity ratio stood at 0.9x as at end-Mar 2022 vs 1.45x 

as at end-Dec 2021 and 1.21x as at end-Sep 2021. Consolidated net debt 

stood at Rs12.5bn as at end-Mar 2022 vs. Rs14.3bn as at end- Dec 2021 vs. 

Rs12.3bn as at end-Mar 2021. 

• Working capital days stood at 18 days in FY22 (same as in FY21); creditor 

days increased to 70 days from 63 days in FY21. 

• Cash flow from operations stood at Rs5.6bn in FY22 vs. Rs12.8bn in FY21. 

Segment-wise business update: 

Cement division: 

• Cement revenue was at Rs6.8bn for the quarter, down 18% yoy and up 20% 

qoq. Cement volume was at 1.42mtpa, down ~25% yoy and up 14% qoq. In 

FY22, cement sales volume was at 55% in Central and East Uttar Pradesh, 

26% in Madhya Pradesh and the rest in Bihar. 

• Premium products’ volume contribution stood at 30.2% in 4QFY22 (29% in 

FY22 vs. 27.7% in FY21) out of overall cement volume for the quarter. 

• Trade sales stood at ~75% in FY22 vs. 73% in 3QFY22. Lead distance stood 

at 369km in FY22 vs. 366km in 3QFY22 and 384km in FY21. Rail:road mix at 

41:59 in FY22 vs. 39:61 in FY21. FY22 fuel mix comprised 62% coal and 38% 

pet-coke. Nearly 35% of power requirement in FY22 was met via waste heat 

recovery system or WHRS and solar power. 

• Cement realization stood at Rs4,790/t, up 10% yoy and 5.5% qoq. 

• Cement EBITDA/t stood at Rs408 during the quarter vs. Rs385 in 3QFY22 and 

Rs875 in 4QFY21. Higher operating cost combined with lower cement sales 

volume dented EBITDA/t during the quarter. 

• The company expects near-term pressure on EBITDA/t due to rising fuel prices 

while maintaining a strong medium-term outlook for cement led by demand 

from housing and infrastructure sectors.  

• Expansion plan in cement business: PRSMJ plans to commission its 

greenfield grinding capacity of 2mtpa in East Uttar Pradesh by Dec 2024F at a 

capex of ~Rs 5bn. 
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Figure 1: PRSMJ’s cement volume declined by ~10.3% in FY22  Figure 2: Value-added products’ contribution (Duratech + 
Champion Plus) has been rising since the past five years 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 3: Cement realization rose 3.8% to Rs4,612/t in FY22 Figure 4: Cement business EBITDA declined 26% to Rs710/t in 
FY22  

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 5: Trade mix has remained stagnant in last three years Figure 6: Composition of rail vs. road transport in sales volume  

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   
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Figure 7: Power consumption per tonne of cement (Kwh) Figure 8: Central/East India regions contributed ~81%/19%, 
respectively, to PRSMJ’s cement revenue as at end-FY22 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 9: PRSMJ has reduced its usage of pet-coke (38% of fuel mix in FY22 vs. 45% in 
FY21) 

 

   
SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

TBK division: 

• HRJ division’s (on consol. basis) revenue increased ~12% yoy and 9% qoq to 

~Rs6.9bn in 4QFY22 (posted highest quarterly revenue post FY16).  Tile sales 

volume declined 3% yoy while it was up 5% qoq at 15.7msm. 

• Revenue from sanitary ware & bath fittings grew 12.7% yoy during the quarter. 

Tile exports declined 40% yoy on account of higher sea freight cost and non-

availability of containers. 

• HRJ division posted consolidated EBITDA of Rs 856m during the quarter vs. 

Rs807m in 3QFY22 and Rs772m in 4QFY21. Consolidated HRJ division’s 

EBITDA margin stood at 12.4% vs. 12.7% in 3QFY22 and 12.6% in 4QFY21. 

EBITDA margin in FY22 stood at 10.6% vs. 8.7% in FY21. Margins remained 

strong despite the increase in input cost; gas price increased by around 84% 

yoy to Rs62/scm in Morbi during 4QFY22. 

• Capital employed in HRJ division was up 8% qoq and flat qoq at Rs7.8bn. 

• Expansion plans for TBK: Greenfield tile capacity expansion of 5.5msm at 

Panhagarh, West Bengal by Jun 2023F at a capex of Rs900m (excluding land). 

During 3QFY22, tile capacity expanded by 4msm in case of JV entities, taking 

the total capacity (including that of JV partners) to 64msm in FY22.  

• EBITDA margin was at 10.6% in FY22 vs. 8.7% in FY21. With several PRSMJ’s 

JV partners operating in Morbi, the company will bear a greater impact of 
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higher gas cost in the near term, and we expect margins to contract by 300bp 

to ~7.5% in FY23F. PRSMJ maintains focus on (a) distribution improvement, 

(b) product portfolio expansion, (c) strict working capital (WC) control (despite 

higher inventory days, WC days in FY22 was stable yoy at 18 days on higher 

creditor days/lower debtor days), and (d) cost optimization.  

Figure 10: PRSMJ’s HRJ division’s margins improved by 190bp in 
FY22; we expect them to decline in FY23F on higher gas costs 
and see lower double-digit margins in FY24F 

Figure 11: PRSMJ’s HRJ division - tile business contribution to 
overall sales to be dominant 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 12: HRJ’s ROCE has improved in FY22 amid high EBITDA margin and posted 
highest-ever EBIT of Rs1,259m in FY22 vs. a loss of Rs29m in FY21 

   
SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

RMC division: 

• RMC division’s revenue grew by ~6% yoy and 11% qoq to Rs3.5bn. 

• RMC division posted an EBITDA of Rs 96m vs. Rs198m in 4QFY21 and Rs 

73m in 3QFY22. 
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Figure 13: After a sharp disruption in the RMC division in FY21, the division’s sales 
grew 32% in FY22 

   
SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

Other updates: 

• Insurance business EBIT loss stood at Rs182m in 4QFY22. 

• Sale of RQBE (insurance business) – As the share sale and purchase 

transaction has not been consummated within the time span envisaged by the 

parties to the agreement, the agreement itself stands terminated automatically. 

The board of directors of the company will continue to evaluate the prospects 

of the company’s investment in RQBE and will provide necessary disclosures 

in accordance with applicable laws. 

Figure 14: Consolidated quarterly performance   

Particulars (Rs m) 4QFY22 4QFY22F 3QFY22 4QFY21 
% Change 

4QFY22F 3QFY22 4QFY21 

Net Sales 18,539 14,408 16,365 18,502 29% 13% 0% 

                

Raw materials consumed  6,079 4,166 6,133 6,523 46% -1% -7% 

Freight and Forwarding Expense 1,921 2,266 1,639 2,294 -15% 17% -16% 

Power and Fuel 4,042 2,742 2,707 3,030 47% 49% 33% 

Employee Cost 1,563 1,590 1,598 1,394 -2% -2% 12% 

Other Expenses 3,558 2,252 3,131 2,886 58% 14% 23% 

Total Expenditures 17,162 13,016 15,208 16,127 32% 13% 6% 

                

EBITDA 1,377 1,392 1,157 2,375 -1% 19% -42% 

Depreciation 941 787 751 841 20% 25% 12% 

                

EBIT 436 605 406 1,534 -28% 7% -72% 

Interest 431 462 451 485 -7% -5% -11% 

Other Income 129 106 109 123 22% 18% 5% 

                

PBT 134 249 64 1,172 -46% 109% -89% 

Tax 79 82 87 -120 -4% 9% -166% 

                

PAT before MI & Associates 55 167 -23 1,293 -67% 341% -96% 

Minority Interest -24 0 -53 -145 #DIV/0! -55% -83% 

Profit from Assoc. 35 0 16 29       

Recurring PAT 175 167 -60 1,430 5% 392% -88% 

Extraordinaries 0 0 0 0       

Reported PAT 175 167 -60 1,430 5% 392% -88% 

EPS (Rs) 0.3 0.3 -0.1 2.8 5% 392% -88% 

                

Gross Margin 35% 36% 36% 36% -128 bp -92 bp -92 bp 

EBITDA Margin 7.4% 9.7% 7.1% 12.8% -224 bp 35 bp -541 bp 

EBIT Margin 2% 4% 2% 8% -185 bp -13 bp -594 bp 

PBT Margin  1% 2% 0% 6% -100 bp 33 bp -561 bp 

PAT Margin 1% 1% 0% 8% -22 bp 131 bp -679 bp 

Tax Rate 59% 33% 136% -10% 2590 bp -7677 bp 6916 bp 

Cost items as % of Sales               

RM 33% 29% 37% 35% 388 bp -468 bp -247 bp 

Freight costs 10% 16% 10% 12% -536 bp 34 bp -204 bp 

P&F costs 22% 19% 17% 16% 277 bp 526 bp 542 bp 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS   
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Key quarterly charts   

Figure 15: Cement sales volume declined 25% yoy due to a high 
base and assembly elections in the company’s key market during 
4QFY22 

Figure 16: Cement realization increased by10% yoy and 5% qoq in 
4QFY22 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 17: Cement unitary EBITDA contracted 53% yoy (up 6% 
yoy) to Rs408/t during 4QFY22 on higher input cost 

Figure 18: Revenue contribution of various segments (% of total 
sales) 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 19: EBITDA margin (%) of each segment Figure 20: Capital employed share in total cement, HRJ, RMC 
divisions and others 

  

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   
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Figure 21: Our revised earnings estimates  

Rs. m New Old Change (%) 

  FY23F FY24F FY23F FY24F FY23F FY24F 

Sales 67,950 76,328 66,829 75,780 2% 1% 

EBITDA 5,893 8,895 8,428 11,038 -30% -19% 

PAT 1,330 3,162 2,456 3,943 -46% -20% 

EPS (Rs.) 2.6 6.3 5.2 8 -49% -20% 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 22: Change in our estimates vs. Bloomberg consensus estimates 

Rs. m Incred Consensus Change (%) 

  FY23F FY24F FY23F FY24F FY23F FY24F 

Sales 67,950 76,328 69,684 76,880 -2% -1% 

EBITDA 5,893 8,895 7,120 9,141 -17% -3% 

PAT 1,330 3,162 1,916 3,293 -31% -4% 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS, BLOOMBERG   

 

Figure 23: Key assumptions  

Key operational estimates FY20 FY21 FY22F FY23F FY24F 

Cement volume (mtpa) 5.7 5.8 5.2 5.6 6.1 

yoy (%) -9% 2% -10% 8% 9% 

Cement EBITDA (Rs/t) 890 963 710 635 829 

yoy 7% 8% -26% -11% 31% 

RMC revenue (Rs m) 14,139 9,079 11,975 14,370 15,806 

yoy -5% -36% 32% 20% 10% 

RMC EBITDA (Rs m) 229 -169 87 330 395 

yoy -41% -174% 151% 280% 20% 

TBK revenue (Rs m) 18,226 18,325 22,214 26,435 30,400 

yoy 0% 1% 21% 19% 15% 

TBK EBITDA (Rs m) 695 1,590 2,351 1,983 3,405 

yoy 16% 129% 48% -16% 72% 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 24: Our target price of Rs143 is based on 9x FY24F EV/EBITDA 

Valuation TP 

Target EV/EBITDA (x)              9.0  

Target EV (Rs m)       80,059  

Net debt / (cash) (Rs m)         8,148  

No. of shares (m)            503  

Fair value per share (Rs)            143  
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS   

 

Figure 25: Cement sector peer comparison 

Company 
Bloomberg  
Ticker 

Rating 
Closing  

Price 
(LC) 

Target  
Price 
(LC) 

%  
Upside 

Market 
cap  

(US$ m) 

EV/EBITDA (x) P/BV (x) RoE (%) P/E (x) EV/t (US$) 

FY22F FY23F FY22F FY23F FY22F FY23F FY22F FY23F FY22F FY23F 

UltraTech Cement UTCEM IN ADD 6,234 8,009 28% 23,148 16.1 15.3 3.6 3.3 15.2 11.6 25.0 29.5 225.1 185.2 

ACC ACC IN ADD 2,237 2,322 4% 5,403 13.1 9.7 2.7 2.4 10.9 13.3 25.8 19.2 120.4 109.6 

Ambuja Cements ACEM IN HOLD 361 398 10% 9,223 22.1 18.4 3.1 3.0 8.1 9.5 39.3 32.3 134.8 130.6 

Shree Cement SRCM IN HOLD 22,501 28,045 25% 10,444 17.8 15.1 4.5 3.9 15.8 16.3 30.3 25.4 221.5 205.4 

The Ramco Cements TRCL IN ADD 701 1053 50% 2,131 13.8 10.1 2.7 2.3 12.0 14.9 23.5 16.8 134.7 127.4 

JK Cement JKCE IN HOLD 2,381 3656 54% 2,366 13.6 11.7 4.5 3.8 20.8 21.3 23.7 19.5 186.6 186.1 

Birla Corp BCORP IN ADD 1,033 1300 26% 1,023 10.3 10.5 1.3 1.3 7.5 4.9 18.5 26.6 76.9 74.7 

Heidelberg HEIM IN ADD 184 282 53% 536 6.7 5.4 2.4 2.1 19.6 21.2 12.8 10.4 78.0 72.9 

Dalmia Bharat DALBHARA IN ADD 1,422 1724 21% 3,428 10.4 11.8 1.7 1.6 8.0 4.2 23.5 39.4 92.5 89.0 

JK Lakshmi JKLC IN ADD 393 740 88% 595 5.2 4.5 1.8 1.5 21.4 20.7 9.3 8.0 50.1 48.1 

Orient Cement ORCMNT IN ADD 118 176 49% 311 4.5 5.7 1.6 1.6 18.6 14.0 9.2 10.6 40.8 48.0 

Prism Johnson PRSMJ IN ADD 111 143 28% 720 13.4 11.6 4.2 3.9 6.0 9.7 75.7 42.0 130.0 127.3 

Mean  
     12.2 10.8 2.8 2.6 13.7 13.5 26.4 23.3 124.3 117.0 

Median  
     13.2 11.1 2.7 2.4 13.6 13.7 23.6 22.5 125.2 118.5 

Minimum  
     4.5 4.5 1.3 1.3 6.0 4.2 9.2 8.0 40.8 48.0 

Maximum  
     22.1 18.4 4.5 3.9 21.4 21.3 75.7 42.0 225.1 205.4 

 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS, BLOOMBERG. PRICED AS AT 18 MAY 2022 
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Figure 26: PRSMJ’s shareholding pattern (as at end-Mar 2022)  

 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   
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BY THE NUMBERS 
 

 

  
 

Profit & Loss   

(Rs mn)     Mar-20A Mar-21A Mar-22A Mar-23F Mar-24F 

Total Net Revenues 59,562 55,871 63,063 67,950 76,328 

Gross Profit 59,562 55,871 63,063 67,950 76,328 

Operating EBITDA 5,386 6,218 5,232 5,893 8,895 

Depreciation And Amortisation (2,506) (2,925) (3,097) (3,313) (3,711) 

Operating EBIT 2,881 3,293 2,135 2,580 5,185 

Financial Income/(Expense) (2,517) (2,104) (1,851) (1,740) (1,671) 

Pretax Income/(Loss) from Assoc. 73 43 69   

Non-Operating Income/(Expense) 287 382 397 413 433 

Profit Before Tax (pre-EI) 724 1,613 749 1,252 3,947 

Exceptional Items (103) (48) (90)   

Pre-tax Profit 621 1,565 660 1,252 3,947 

Taxation (740) (162) (400) (401) (1,263) 

Exceptional Income - post-tax      

Profit After Tax (119) 1,403 260 851 2,684 

Minority Interests 220 309 478 478 478 

Preferred Dividends      

FX Gain/(Loss) - post tax      

Other Adjustments - post-tax      

Net Profit 101 1,712 738 1,330 3,162 

Recurring Net Profit 81 1,755 773 1,330 3,162 

Fully Diluted Recurring Net Profit 81 1,755 773 1,330 3,162 
 

 

Cash Flow   

(Rs mn)      Mar-20A Mar-21A Mar-22A Mar-23F Mar-24F 

EBITDA 5,386 6,218 5,232 5,893 8,895 

Cash Flow from Invt. & Assoc.      

Change In Working Capital 1,332 7,176 491 (1,634) (788) 

(Incr)/Decr in Total Provisions      

Other Non-Cash (Income)/Expense 287 382 397 413 433 

Other Operating Cashflow 2,678 1,270 1,097 1,097 1,097 

Net Interest (Paid)/Received (2,517) (2,104) (1,851) (1,740) (1,671) 

Tax Paid (468) (131) 130 (401) (1,263) 

Cashflow From Operations 6,699 12,811 5,496 3,628 6,704 

Capex (3,689) (1,869) (3,517) (3,450) (3,600) 

Disposals Of FAs/subsidiaries      

Acq. Of Subsidiaries/investments      

Other Investing Cashflow (2,879) (781) 387 2,268  

Cash Flow From Investing (6,568) (2,650) (3,129) (1,182) (3,600) 

Debt Raised/(repaid) 3,533 (5,153) (1,675) (1,700) (1,600) 

Proceeds From Issue Of Shares (16)   956 956 

Shares Repurchased      

Dividends Paid 503   302 503 

Preferred Dividends      

Other Financing Cashflow (3,373) (2,909) (1,741) (302) (503) 

Cash Flow From Financing 648 (8,061) (3,415) (744) (644) 

Total Cash Generated 779 2,100 (1,049) 1,702 2,461 

Free Cashflow To Equity 3,664 5,009 692 746 1,504 

Free Cashflow To Firm 2,648 12,265 4,218 4,186 4,775 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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BY THE NUMBERS…cont’d 
 

 

Balance Sheet   

(Rs mn)    Mar-20A Mar-21A Mar-22A Mar-23F Mar-24F 

Total Cash And Equivalents 5,677 7,050 4,113 3,875 4,151 

Total Debtors 7,147 6,309 6,238 6,795 7,947 

Inventories 7,417 5,805 8,049 7,074 8,156 

Total Other Current Assets 2,676 2,691 3,996 3,737 4,274 

Total Current Assets 22,917 21,855 22,395 21,481 24,527 

Fixed Assets 27,994 29,238 29,475 30,462 30,751 

Total Investments 3,082 4,973 7,168 7,168 7,168 

Intangible Assets 2,804 1,552 2,268   

Total Other Non-Current Assets 3,978 4,105 3,263 2,413 2,013 

Total Non-current Assets 37,857 39,867 42,175 40,043 39,933 

Short-term Debt 7,400 2,976 3,829 3,629 3,829 

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt      

Total Creditors 7,707 9,458 11,379 7,273 8,218 

Other Current Liabilities 10,165 11,824 12,814 14,609 15,647 

Total Current Liabilities 25,272 24,258 28,022 25,512 27,694 

Total Long-term Debt 15,044 14,298 11,770 10,270 8,470 

Hybrid Debt - Debt Component      

Total Other Non-Current Liabilities 7,218 7,927 8,823 8,823 8,823 

Total Non-current Liabilities 22,261 22,225 20,593 19,093 17,293 

Total Provisions      

Total Liabilities 47,533 46,483 48,615 44,605 44,987 

Shareholders Equity 10,790 12,415 13,230 14,194 16,748 

Minority Interests 2,450 2,824 2,725 2,725 2,725 

Total Equity 13,240 15,239 15,955 16,920 19,473 
 

 

Key Ratios   

  Mar-20A Mar-21A Mar-22A Mar-23F Mar-24F 

Revenue Growth (3.8%) (6.2%) 12.9% 7.7% 12.3% 

Operating EBITDA Growth (10.4%) 15.4% (15.9%) 12.6% 50.9% 

Operating EBITDA Margin 9.0% 11.1% 8.3% 8.7% 11.7% 

Net Cash Per Share (Rs) (33.31) (20.31) (22.82) (19.92) (16.19) 

BVPS (Rs) 21.43 24.67 26.28 28.20 33.27 

Gross Interest Cover 1.14 1.57 1.15 1.48 3.10 

Effective Tax Rate 119.2% 10.3% 60.6% 32.0% 32.0% 

Net Dividend Payout Ratio 297.9%   27.5% 19.3% 

Accounts Receivables Days 44.03 43.95 36.31 35.00 35.25 

Inventory Days 44.46 43.19 40.09 40.62 36.41 

Accounts Payables Days 51.99 63.09 65.76 54.85 41.93 

ROIC (%) 8.4% 11.6% 7.3% 9.0% 17.7% 

ROCE (%) 8.4% 9.7% 6.7% 8.3% 16.6% 

Return On Average Assets 4.3% 5.8% 3.5% 4.1% 6.9% 
 

SOURCES: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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not intended as a solicitation for the purchase of any financial instrument. 

Germany: This report is only directed at persons who are professional investors as defined in sec 31a(2) of the German Securities Trading Act 
(WpHG). This publication constitutes research of a non-binding nature on the market situation and the investment instruments cited here at the time 
of the publication of the information.  

The current prices/yields in this issue are based upon closing prices from Bloomberg as of the day preceding publication. Please note that neither the 
German Federal Financial Supervisory Agency (BaFin), nor any other supervisory authority exercises any control over the content of this report. 

Hong Kong: This report is prepared for and distributed in Hong Kong by CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“CHK”) which is licensed in Hong 
Kong by the Securities and Futures Commission for Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 4 (advising on securities) activities. Any investors wishing 
to purchase or otherwise deal in the securities covered in this report should contact the Head of Sales at CHK. The views and opinions in this report 
are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the 
Financial Conduct Authority apply to a recipient, our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. CHK has no obligation to update its 
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opinion or the information in this report.  

This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CHK. 
 

 

India: This report is prepared by IRSPL for and distributed in India by IRSPL or CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited (“CGS-CIMB India”), as 
the case may be. CGS-CIMB India is a subsidiary of CGS-CIMB Securities International Pte. Ltd. which is in turn is a 50:50 joint venture company of 
CGIFHL and CIMBG. The details of the members of the group of companies of CGS-CIMB can be found at www.cgs-cimb.com, CGIFHL at 
www.chinastock.com.hk/en/ACG/ContactUs/index.aspx and CIMBG at www.cimb.com/en/who-we-are.html. CGS-CIMB India is registered with the 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited as a trading and clearing member ( under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992. . CGS-CIMB India is registered with SEBI (SEBI Registration Number: INZ000209135) as a 
Research Analyst (INH000000669) pursuant to the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 ("Regulations"). 

By IRSPL producing this report for CGS-CIMB, IRSPL has confirmed to CGS-CIMB that the research analysts, strategists or economists principally 
responsible for the preparation of this report are segregated from the other activities of IRSPL and they have received compensation based upon 
various factors, including quality, accuracy and value of research, firm profitability or revenues, client feedback and competitive factors. Research 
analysts', strategists' or economists' compensation is not linked to investment banking or capital markets transactions performed or proposed to be 
performed by IRSPL, CGS-CIMB India or its affiliates. 

This report does not take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of the recipients. It is not intended for and 
does not deal with prohibitions on investment due to law/jurisdiction issues etc. which may exist for certain persons/entities. Recipients should rely on 
their own investigations and take their own professional advice before investment.  

CGS-CIMB India does not have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company in this report, at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. However, since affiliates of CGS-CIMB India are engaged in the financial services business, 
they might have in their normal course of business financial interests or actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more in various companies 
including the subject company in this report. 

CGS-CIMB India or its associates, may: (a) from time to time, have long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company in 
this report; or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker 
in the financial instruments of the subject company in this report or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company or may have any other 
potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

CGS-CIMB India and associates have not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

CGS-CIMB India and associates have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company mentioned in the report in the 
past 12 months.  

Indonesia: This report is prepared for and distributed in Indonesia by PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia (“CGS-CIMB Indonesia”). The views and 
opinions in this report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report and are subject to change. CGS-CIMB 
Indonesia has no obligation to update the opinion or the information in this report. This report is for private circulation only to clients of CGS-CIMB 
Indonesia. Neither this report nor any copy hereof may be distributed in Indonesia or to any Indonesian citizens wherever they are domiciled or to 
Indonesian residents except in compliance with applicable Indonesian capital market laws and regulations. 

This report is not an offer of securities in Indonesia. The securities referred to in this report have not been registered with the Financial Services 
Authority (Otoritas Jasa Keuangan) pursuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be offered or sold within the territory of the 
Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which constitute an offer within the meaning of the 
Indonesian capital market law and regulations. 

Ireland: CGS-CIMB is not an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland and no part of this document should be construed as CGS-CIMB 
acting as, or otherwise claiming or representing to be, an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland. 

Malaysia: This report is prepared for and distributed in Malaysia by CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn. Bhd. (“CGS-CIMB Malaysia”) solely for the benefit of 
and for the exclusive use of our clients. Recipients of this report are to contact CGS-CIMB Malaysia, at Level 29, Menara Bumiputra-Commerce, No. 
11, Jalan Raja Laut, 50350 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, in respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this report. CGS-CIMB Malaysia has 
no obligation to update, revise or reaffirm the opinion or the information in this report after the date of this report.  

New Zealand: In New Zealand, this report is for distribution only to persons who are wholesale clients pursuant to section 5C of the Financial Advisers 
Act 2008. 

Singapore: This report is prepared for and distributed in Singapore by CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“CGS-CIMB Singapore”). CGS-
CIMB Singapore is a capital markets services licensee under the Securities and Futures Act (Chapter 289). Accordingly, it is exempted from the 
requirement to hold a financial adviser’s licence under the Financial Advisers Act, Cap 110 (“FAA”) for advising on investment products, by issuing or 
promulgating research analyses or reports, whether in electronic, print or other form. CGS-CIMB Singapore is subject to the applicable rules under the 
FAA unless it is able to avail itself to any prescribed exemptions. 

Recipients of this report are to contact CGS-CIMB Singapore, 50 Raffles Place, #16-02 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore in respect of any matters 
arising from, or in connection with this report. CGS-CIMB Singapore has no obligation to update the opinion or the information in this report. This 
publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only. If you have not been sent this report by CGS-CIMB Singapore directly, you may not 
rely, use or disclose to anyone else this report or its contents. 

If the recipient of this report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor, CGS-CIMB Singapore accepts legal responsibility for 
the contents of the report without any disclaimer limiting or otherwise curtailing such legal responsibility. If the recipient is an accredited investor, expert 
investor or institutional investor, the recipient is deemed to acknowledge that CGS-CIMB Singapore is exempt from certain requirements under the 
FAA and its attendant regulations, and as such, is exempt from complying with the following: 

(a)  Section 25 of the FAA (obligation to disclose product information); 

(b)  Section 27 of the FAA (duty not to make recommendation with respect to any investment product without having a reasonable basis where you 
may be reasonably expected to rely on the recommendation); 
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(c)  MAS Notice on Information to Clients and Product Information Disclosure [Notice No. FAA-N03]; 

(d)  MAS Notice on Recommendation on Investment Products [Notice No. FAA-N16]; 

(e)  Section 36 of the FAA (obligation on disclosure of interest in specified products); and 

(f)  any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars and practice notes which relates to the above, to the extent permitted by 
applicable laws, as may be amended from time to time, and any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars, and practice notes as 
we may notify you from time to time. In addition, the recipient who is an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor acknowledges that 
as CGS-CIMB Singapore is exempt from Section 27 of the FAA, the recipient will also not be able to file a civil claim against CGS-CIMB Singapore for 
any loss or damage arising from the recipient’s reliance on any recommendation made by CGS-CIMB Singapore which would otherwise be a right that 
is available to the recipient under Section 27 of the FAA. 

CGS-CIMB Singapore, its affiliates and related corporations, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have 
positions in specified products of the company(ies) covered in this report or any specified products related thereto and may from time to time add to 
or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such specified products. Further, CGS-CIMB Singapore, its affiliates and its related corporations 
do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an 
underwriting commitment in specified products of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also 
perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) as well 
as solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report.  

As of CGS-CIMB Singapore does not have a proprietary position in the recommended specified products in this report. 

CGS-CIMB Singapore makes a market on the specified products. 

CGS-CIMB Singapore does not make a market on other specified products mentioned in the report. 

South Korea: This report is prepared for and distributed in South Korea by CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited, Korea Branch (“CGS-CIMB 
Korea”) which is licensed as a cash equity broker, and regulated by the Financial Services Commission and Financial Supervisory Service of Korea. 
In South Korea, this report is for distribution only to professional investors under Article 9(5) of the Financial Investment Services and Capital Market 
Act of Korea (“FSCMA”).  

Spain: This document is a research report and it is addressed to institutional investors only. The research report is of a general nature and not 
personalised and does not constitute investment advice so, as the case may be, the recipient must seek proper advice before adopting any investment 
decision. This document does not constitute a public offering of securities.  

CGS-CIMB is not registered with the Spanish Comision Nacional del Mercado de Valores to provide investment services. 

Sweden: This report contains only marketing information and has not been approved by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority. The distribution 
of this report is not an offer to sell to any person in Sweden or a solicitation to any person in Sweden to buy any instruments described herein and may 
not be forwarded to the public in Sweden. 

Switzerland: This report has not been prepared in accordance with the recognized self-regulatory minimal standards for research reports of banks 
issued by the Swiss Bankers’ Association (Directives on the Independence of Financial Research). 

Thailand: This report is prepared for and distributed in Thailand by CGS-CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd. (“CGS-CIMB Thailand”) based upon 
sources believed to be reliable (but their accuracy, completeness or correctness is not guaranteed). The statements or expressions of opinion herein 
were arrived at after due and careful consideration for use as information for investment. Such opinions are subject to change without notice and CGS-
CIMB Thailand has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. 

CGS-CIMB Thailand may act or acts as Market Maker, and issuer and offerer of Derivative Warrants and Structured Note which may have the following 
securities as its underlying securities. Investors should carefully read and study the details of the derivative warrants in the prospectus before making 
investment decisions.  

AAV, ACE, ADVANC, AEONTS, AMATA, AOT, AP, BAM, BANPU, BBL, BCH, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEC, BEM, BGRIM, BH, BJC, BTS, CBG, CENTEL, 
CHG, CK, CKP, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, CRC, DELTA, DOHOME, DTAC, EA, EGCO, ESSO, GLOBAL, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HMPRO, 
ICHI, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JAS, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KKP, KTB, KTC, LH, MAJOR, MEGA, MINT, MTC, NRF, OR, ORI, OSP, PLANB, PRM, 
PSL, PTG, PTL, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, QH, RATCH, RBF, RS, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SCGP, SINGER, SPALI, SPRC, STA, STEC, STGT, SUPER, 
SYNEX, TASCO, TCAP, THANI, TISCO, TKN, TOP, TQM, TRUE, TTB, TU, TVO, VGI, WHA 

Corporate Governance Report: 

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy 
of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of a company listed on the Stock 
Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment disclosed to the public and able to be accessed by a general public investor. The 
result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside information. 

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be 
changed after that date. CGS-CIMB Thailand does not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result. 

 
 

Score Range: 90 - 100 80 – 89 70 - 79 Below 70 No Survey Result 

Description: Excellent Very Good Good N/A N/A 
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United Arab Emirates: The distributor of this report has not been approved or licensed by the UAE Central Bank or any other relevant licensing 
authorities or governmental agencies in the United Arab Emirates. This report is strictly private and confidential and has not been reviewed by, 
deposited or registered with UAE Central Bank or any other licensing authority or governmental agencies in the United Arab Emirates. This report is 
being issued outside the United Arab Emirates to a limited number of institutional investors and must not be provided to any person other than the 
original recipient and may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose. Further, the information contained in this report is not intended to lead to 
the sale of investments under any subscription agreement or the conclusion of any other contract of whatsoever nature within the territory of the United 
Arab Emirates.  

United Kingdom and European Economic Area (EEA): In the United Kingdom and European Economic Area, this material is prepared for and being 
distributed by CGS-CIMB Securities (UK) Limited (“CGS-CIMB UK”). CGS-CIMB UK is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
and its registered office is at 27 Knightsbridge, London, SW1X7YB. The material distributed by CGS-CIMB UK has been prepared in accordance with 
CGS-CIMB’s policies for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of publication and distribution of this material. This material is for distribution 
only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional clients of CGS-
CIMB UK; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the “Order”), (c)  fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, unincorporated 
associations etc”) of the Order; (d) are outside the United Kingdom subject to relevant regulation in each jurisdiction, material(all such persons together 
being referred to as “relevant persons”). This material is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this material relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in 
only with relevant persons. 

This material is categorised as non-independent for the purposes of CGS-CIMB UK and therefore does not provide an impartial or objective 
assessment of the subject matter and does not constitute independent research. Consequently, this material has not been prepared in accordance 
with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of research and will not be subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the 
dissemination of research. Therefore, this material is considered a marketing communication.  

United States: This report is prepared for and distributed in the United States of America by CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, a U.S. registered broker-
dealer and an affiliate of CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn. Bhd., CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd, PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia, CGS-CIMB 
Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd, CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited and CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited, and is distributed solely 
to persons who qualify as “U.S. Institutional Investors” as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. This communication 
is only for Institutional Investors whose ordinary business activities involve investing in shares, bonds, and associated securities and/or derivative 
securities and who have professional experience in such investments. Any person who is not a U.S. Institutional Investor or Major Institutional Investor 
must not rely on this communication. The delivery of this report to any person in the United States of America is not a recommendation to effect any 
transactions in the securities discussed herein, or an endorsement of any opinion expressed herein. CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, is a FINRA/SIPC 
member and takes responsibility for the content of this report. For further information or to place an order in any of the above-mentioned securities 
please contact a registered representative of CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities in the past 12 months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not managed or co-managed a public offering of any of the securities mentioned in the past 12 months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has received compensation for investment banking services in the past 12 months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not received compensation for investment banking services from any of the company mentioned in the past 12 
months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. expects to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services within the next 3 months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. neither expects to receive nor intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from any of the company 
mentioned within the next 3 months. 

As of the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report, CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. beneficially owns 1% or more 
of any class of common equity securities. 

United States Third-Party Disclaimer: If this report is distributed in the United States of America by Raymond James & Associates, Inc (“RJA”), this 
report is third-party research prepared for and distributed in the United States of America by RJA pursuant to an arrangement between RJA and CGS-
CIMB Securities International Pte. Ltd. (“CGS-CIMB”). CGS-CIMB is not an affiliate of RJA. This report is distributed solely to persons who qualify as 
“U.S. Institutional Investors” or as “Major U.S. Institutional Investors” as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended. This communication is only for U.S. Institutional Investors or Major U.S. Institutional Investor whose ordinary business activities involve 
investing in shares, bonds, and associated securities and/or derivative securities and who have professional experience in such investments. Any 
person who is not a U.S. Institutional Investor or Major U.S. Institutional Investor must not rely on this communication. The delivery of this report to 
any person in the U.S. is not a recommendation to effect any transactions in the securities discussed herein, or an endorsement of any opinion 
expressed herein. If you are receiving this report in the U.S from RJA, a FINRA/SIPC member, it takes responsibility for the content of this report. For 
further information or to place an order in any of the above-mentioned securities please contact a registered representative of CGS-CIMB Securities 
(USA) Inc. or RJA. https://raymondjames.com/InternationalEquityDisclosures  

Other jurisdictions: In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is only for distribution to professional, 
institutional, or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions.   
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Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies (CGR). CG Rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai IOD) in 2020, 
Anti-Corruption 2020 

ADVANC – Excellent, Certified, AMATA – Excellent, Certified, ANAN – Excellent, n/a, AOT – Excellent, n/a, AP – Excellent, Certified, ASP – Excellent, 
n/a, AU – Good, n/a, BAM – Very Good, Certified, BAY – Excellent, Certified, BBL – Very Good, Certified, BCH – Good, Certified, BCP - Excellent, 
Certified, BCPG – Excellent, Certified, BDMS – Excellent, n/a, BEAUTY – Good, n/a, BH - Good, n/a, BJC – Very Good, n/a, BLA – Excellent, 
Certified, BTS - Excellent, Certified, CBG – Very Good, n/a, CCET – n/a, n/a, CENTEL – Excellent, Certified, CHAYO – Very Good, n/a, CHG – Very 
Good, n/a, CK – Excellent, n/a, COM7 – Very Good, Certified,  CPALL – Excellent, Certified, CPF – Excellent, Certified, CPN - Excellent, Certified, 
CPNREIT – n/a, n/a, CRC – Very Good, n/a, DELTA - Excellent, Certified, DDD – Very Good, n/a, DIF – n/a, n/a, DOHOME – Very Good, n/a, DREIT 

– n/a, n/a, DTAC – Excellent, Certified, ECL – Excellent, Certified, EGCO - Excellent, Certified, EPG – Excellent, Certified, ERW – Very Good, Certified, 
GFPT - Excellent, Certified, GGC – Excellent, Certified, GLOBAL – Very Good, n/a, HANA - Excellent, Certified, HMPRO - Excellent, Certified, 
HUMAN – Good, n/a, ICHI – Excellent, Certified, III – Excellent, n/a, INTUCH - Excellent, Certified, IRPC – Excellent, Certified, ITD – Very Good, n/a, 
IVL - Excellent, Certified, JASIF – n/a, n/a, JKN – Excellent, Declared, JMT – Very Good, Declared, KBANK - Excellent, Certified, KCE - Excellent, 
Certified, KEX – n/a, n/a, KKP – Excellent, Certified, KSL – Excellent, Certified, KTB - Excellent, Certified, KTC – Excellent, Certified, LH - Excellent, 
n/a, LPN – Excellent, Certified, M – Very Good, Certified, MAKRO – Excellent, Certified, MC – Excellent, Certified, MEGA – Very Good, n/a, MINT - 
Excellent, Certified, MTC – Excellent, Certified, NETBAY – Very Good, n/a, NRF – n/a, n/a, OR – n/a, n/a, ORI – Excellent, Certified,  OSP – Very 
Good, n/a, PLANB – Excellent, Certified, PRINC – Very Good, Certified, PR9 – Excellent, n/a, PSH – Excellent, Certified, PTT - Excellent, Certified, 
PTTEP - Excellent, Certified, PTTGC - Excellent, Certified, QH – Excellent, Certified, RBF – Good, n/a, RS – Excellent, n/a, RSP – Good, n/a, S – 
Excellent, n/a, SAK – n/a, n/a, SAPPE – Very Good, Certified, SAWAD – Very Good, n/a,  SCB - Excellent, Certified, SCC – Excellent, Certified, SCGP 
– n/a, n/a, SHR – Very Good, n/a, SIRI – Excellent, Certified, SPA – Very Good, n/a, SPALI - Excellent, Declared, SPRC – Excellent, Certified, SSP - 
Good, Declared, STEC – n/a, n/a, SVI – Excellent, Certified, SYNEX – Very Good, n/a, TCAP – Excellent, Certified, THANI – Excellent, Certified, 
TIDLOR – n/a, n/a TISCO - Excellent, Certified, TKN – Very Good, n/a, TMB - Excellent, Certified, TOP - Excellent, Certified, TRUE – Excellent, 
Certified, TU – Excellent, Certified, TVO – Excellent, Certified, VGI – Excellent, Certified, WHA – Excellent, Certified, WHART – n/a, n/a, WICE – 
Excellent, Certified, WORK – Good, n/a. 
- CG Score 2020 from Thai Institute of Directors Association (IOD) 
- Companies participating in Thailand's Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption programme (Thai CAC) under Thai Institute of Directors (as of January 30, 2021) are 
categorised into: companies that have declared their intention to join CAC, and companies certified by CAC. 

 

Recommendation Framework 

Stock Ratings Definition: 

 Add The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months. 

 Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months. 

 Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the current price and (ii) the forward net 
dividend yields of the stock.  Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months.  

  

Sector Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation. 

 Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation. 

  

Country Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

 Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

 
  

 
 


